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716 FERRY BETWEEN INDIAN ISLAND AND OLD TOWN 

CHAP. 85 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1945 

Sec. 20. Successors or assigns of the aforesaid companies. It is special­
ly authorized by this act that the said Utilities District shall have the right 
to acquire by purchase or otherwise the franchises and properties of any of 
the aforesaid companies or their successors or assigns. 

Sec. 2I. Existing statutes not affected; rights conferred subject to pro­
visiens of law. Nothing herein contained IS intended to repeal, or shall be 
construed as repealing, the whole or any part of any existing statute, and 
all the rights and duties herein mentioned shall be exercised and performed 
in accordance with all the applicable provisions of chapter 40 of the revised 
statutes and all acts amendatory thereof or additional thereto. 

Effective July 21, 1945 

Chapter 84 

AN ACT to Extend the Charter of Kingman Water Power Company. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Extension of powers. The rights, powers and privileges granted by 
chapter 50 of the private and special laws of 1943 are hereby extended for 
a: term .of 2 years from the time when the same would otherwise expire. 

Effective July 21, 1945 

Chapter 85 

AN ACT Relating to Ferry Between Indian Island and Old Town. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, travel between Indian Island and Old 
Town is greatly impaired becaus'e of inadequate means of transportation; 
and 

Whereas, it is imperative that a ferry be, established and maintained be­
tween Old Town and Indian Island as soon as possible; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emer:' 
gency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitu­
tion of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately neces­
sary for the preservation of the public peace, health arId safety; now, there­
fore, 


	11o
	12
	13
	Laws1945_p0716

